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* Transients above Um
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« Extrapolation of current limits
for temperature rating of tracks
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« Separation by metal parts requires
infallible connection to earth
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cannot use FMEA or other similar

Assessment semiconductors

« techniques

Mains transformer means any

transformer not galvanically
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» separated from the mains
* Cold resistance of a fuse cannot
be used to limit the prospective

* breaking current
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6.6 Remote witness testing

0.6.1 When remote witness testing may be used
Remote witness testing may be used only where, based on past experience and prior site
assessment, ExTL and ExCB staff have confidence in the ability of the persons performing
the tests and the test equipment used. Confidence is based on the following conditions:
a) The test facility shall have successtully demonstrated their capability by way of similar tests
witnessed by an ExTL,; and

b) The ExTL and ExCB shall have a process to demonstrate that the necessary level of trust
and confidence is maintained through the periodic witnessing of testing by the ExTL.

0.6.2 Procedure for remote witness testing

Where remote witness testing is carried out, the following procedure shall be followed:

a) All test equipment calibration records requested by the witnessing entity shall be made
available and correlated with the designations shown on the test equipment used;

b) Details of the test plan and test set-up (including for instance placement of thermocouples,
required photos, etc.) and testing date shall be discussed and agreed upon prior to
commencing testing;

c) The ExTL may require that “live” viewing in real time of the test set-up using a video
camera be available to check the set-up prior to testing, and may require on-site examination
of the test setup, including camera(s);

d) The actual testing shall be witnessed live by the ExTL using an electronic medium such as
a live video conference feed via video camera;

e) Acceptance of tests and related data witnessed shall be determined by ExTL staft:

£) Test samples used shall be distinctly marked;
g) The ExTL or ExCB may request that test samples are provided for additional review; and
h) In case of long-term testing and heating tests, data obtained by application 6.4 h) and 1)
shall be provided.
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ExXTR Reference No. - + + N/A
IEC 60079-5
Clause Requirement — Test Result — Remark Verdict
1 Scope ...Pass
BaR (v V) OREMRRIZLA T O & B0 ¢
— EPL: Gb
— AJIEIE: DCOV (1000 VELT)
— ANER: EENoL 2 —X0EKRER 0.25A (16 ALLT)
— H#EES: 3.65W (1000 W LLF)
- WEER T4
—  JEAPAREL © Ta:-20°Cto+40°C (IEC 60079-0 FEHEEREESEA: % #H )
Z Oith D FEMIE Measurement Section £,
2 Normative references
See also
DS 2010/006A
3 Terms and definitions
4 Constructional requirements
4.1 Containers
411 Closing and sealing
4111 General I ES & BB L 7 54 N/A
4.1.1.2 Containers permanently A SER & BAR L e S N/A
sealed at the time of
manufacture
4.1.1.3 Containers intended to be A SER & BAR L 7n 5 N/A
opened for repair
4.1.2 Pressure test of container 511 \CHET 3 T % L Pass
4.1.3 Degree of protection of the | |EC 60529 CEFH+ 2 (R Z4 P54 # ks | Pass
container
e 3%,
414 Filling procedure REN O EH R, THEY R SRy 75 | Pass
WEZAT o 720
4.1.5 Containers that are not IR ERER & BER L 72 4% N/A
external enclosures
4.2 Filling material
421 Material specification AEEE MR T 2 TR, (k7T 7 2% f# |Pass
ML 7=,
422 Documentation I ER & BIR L 72 &% N/A

TRF No. ExTR60079-5_4A_DS
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ExTR Reference No. - - - N/A
IEC 60079-5
Clause Requirement — Test Result — Remark Verdict
4.2.3 Testing FEEMNCH L, 5.1.3 icHlE T 2iiEITRER | Pass
% FEhi L 7z,
4.3 Distances
4.31 Distances through filling B/NEEEE 5mm %@ A, Pass
material
4.3.2 Distances surrounding free | Zx8apy1c iR G- S h T WX x h [NA
space
7- HEZERIEAE L 72\,
4.4 Connections
4.41 Equipment RO A AT — T LE, KSR L (kb L |Pass
L7z, B0 5EAH X, IEC 60079-0
Dy —=TNT Ty PICEE T 55AMEBE &l
HL 7,
¥, HiZEAZRE ® IEC 60079-0 iICXf3 5
WA R 21T 7 s
442 Ex Components N/A
4.5 Capacitors WES RS oaThH Y, avF v HianiE |NA
L7z,
4.6 Cells and batteries WIS LD ATH Y, A, Fhid-vy [NA
7 VT L 72
4.7 Temperature limitations 2y FFDOUREERL 5 mm DIEXICE T 35 |Pass
under overload conditions o . o e R
KA DIREE DS E E R A 2 7 T & il
L7,
£l 12 Measurement Section 21,
4.8 Temperature limitations under malfunction conditions

TRF No. ExTR60079-5_4A_DS Page 3 of 16




ExTR Reference No. - -

3

4

- N/A

IEC 60079-5

Clause

Requirement — Test

Result — Remark

Verdict

4.8.1

General

WA 22 EE L CGGHEi 21T -7z, v 7
ELTHUE L - B8N o BT R aR o
HDT-D, WY IR O E +IFAE T
TOMEOEYUEL 22 2 L ZHE L 72, 1
i Lo 7e < FABSIE IXE ) 2 HE L 7= <
72 % TR 4Afl,

B OHIREEE LT 2 —X2HT 3,
4.8.2 =i,

Pass

4.8.2

Fuse

EFGETR 0.25A CTHIB X -tz v 7Tk
LCTHEELZ, b a—RXDEREBHR® 1.71ED
ERITER RN S,

0.25A X 1.7=0.425A
KBS D E 1T 0.425A B 2 7\,

B ER D A1 B B e o BT Un 12
DC9V,

B PN EGES i D I PTER 13 20Q £ 1%,

RAEE I X 2G5 L, BgshicE ke h b e
2= R DODWTERASEE %, 72720, 5l
BERBRSZOWED LD -0 X DfF5, fEH
M DRGE R BRIN T B,

RS ER o 4514 12 Measurement Section 1,

Pass

4.8.3

Malfunction exclusions

YV TN ORI ITIEY ISR AN E N 5,

D ER S DR, 8] o B i R H i o K PTEs
Tl ®, YEGEORNFEEITERH L &
W,

N/A

484

Protective devices for
temperature limitation

Wit Iy rva—X%2E4 5%, Bifi
oz L 3%,

Pass

4.8.5

Power supply prospective
short-circuit current

bt o — XD RS ICIE, 4.8.2
TN Z BN AR 1500A L E2 BT 52 &35 F
ns,

7272 L. N3 4.8.2 ARG KL * % D& D
HD T X DG S ORBOE 1ZFRAL S
%o

Pass

Verifications and tests

TRF No. ExTR60079-5_4A_DS
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ExTR Reference No. + - - N/A

IEC 60079-5
Clause Requirement — Test Result — Remark Verdict
5.1 Type verifications and tests
5.1.1 Pressure type test of =REGEIN Pass
container
avrFoyy Ik, WL 50 kPa DJET]
BIFGEERIC 22 1T 72,
ZEf X Measurement Section £,
5.1.2 Verification of the degree of | g /stEate . a2 v FF 09 v 7 i, IEC Pass
protection of the enclosure N i ped o
60529 ICHEV>, PREEEN IP54 D3 ERIC 521
776
Al 1Z Measurement Section £,
51.3 Dielectric strength test of the | 2342 °C,45~55%,24h LA - RiWLER % 17 - 7= 7o g Pass
filling material -
9 W (77 2) CREREH%E 2771 10mm b_EE
VT ER AR % L 7z,
ABRSEE X, 1000V d.c.(+5%,-0%), i i FE L
108A(THA)LA T,
ZEfl X Measurement Section 21,
BEIMoEER & LT, 23 °C, 70% %X UF 40°C.
70% O LR K OGRBRERIR IC 5 1) 2 FHEY) (7
7 A) OfifEERBR% FEEL 72,
ESAN IR S AR E s L & S e
1000V d.c.(+5%,-0%), I E T 108A(1uA) LA
T, &L
4% Measurement Section @ 3.6 14,
514 Maximum temperatures ta—XD17EOEFRICX Y., BERE 3 |Pass
fE L. WEEER O 1T - 72,
41 Measurement Section 2,
5.2 Routine verifications and tests
5.2.1 Routine pressure test of IR EES & BIfR L 7 4% N/A
container
5.2.2 Dielectric strength test of the | 715 3tk & BH{A L 72 W fFiSe N/A
filling material
6 Marking TR AU & BIR L e o e N/A

TRF No. ExTR60079-5_4A_DS

Page 5 of 16




3 4

ExTR Reference No. - - - N/A
IEC 60079-5
Clause Requirement — Test Result — Remark Verdict
7 Instructions I ERER L BIR L 7 %% N/A

Measurement Section, including Additional Narrative Remarks (as deemed applicable)
1. #Byrv I
11 % v 7 ofdk
1) fREESFRK P65 2 9 2 JUAAE (ME: ABS B, MAR: #7918 om 3, KL ) 573 m2) 23 v 7F*L 35,
*container (for filling material) ... IEC 60079-5: 2015 clause 3.3
2) YFBARBE~LUT O TR OEREEL Y AT 2475,
— EHFE. PRHBHOT AR — b LT M 2F& T/ a (Fa—TERAT X7 %) 22,

e

- &

N

BN —T % IPHEZEFLCHIZAL D, 1 2Fir—7A 275y FERY 1T 5,
WSRO EhERTIC, BAVENZ G ZIALNE 1 2F0MILd 3,
e MHABSRORERICII A PRI L B I N TE Y., WEBESIIZ DA REMFHL CEET %,

3) HHFAEHNIC, BT OERE (B ks, Bk L ORREIEHRL R T 27200) A—F %ML
THAGICEET 5,

*Distances through filling material... IEC 60079-5: 2015 clause 4.3.1
4) FEMICHIGE CER* T N 2 kT 7 2R oRiik % RHE S 2,
*Material specificationl... IEC 60079-5: 2015 clause 4.2.1
i« LT oMRAGHERT, FTEY D R IRECHBRE HET 2,
- %511 2 v 7> OESRE
— f4i55.1.2 AdHOMRHEEFNR

5) B —7 0600V E=LF ¥y X4 Y r—T70 (B 075sqx2 ) AL, 7—71A 25 v FEHLTEEN~
gl % AT,

<fEAER . GRESCRAMESRzaT) >

EAN BT LUEN (AR fifi %
7 2 F BT BCAP091207G ABS, 120x90x70
FeiEY) TR v BZ-08 T A7 Vi 6-257-01,
V—ZH IR, 0710~
0.990mm
e Vishay RS01020R00FE12 | 20Q+1% 10W
HopR AB EH:AR AB-J18-TH 43.18mmx48.26mm

TRF No. ExTR60079-5_4A_DS Page 6 of 16




- N/A

ExTR Reference No. - -
<~ N - 3x6x15 8
60OV b= ¥ ¥ 724y | V& VCT 2Cx0.758Q | sk /AFRiTE RS 0.75mm?2,
70 2C. &F 10m. 1%
r—TNTF VR AVC FBA17-10 FPHME C1 16.6Dmm
&) a TV = HN-1208 S, & — 2l @8mm, £ | 14
PT1/4 IP
FE R BT bR R R
250 HER 7Y —v JTS-200-45-29 HEI % 1mm. JIS Z 8801 #EHL
250 HER 7Y —v JTS-200-45-33 HEH % 0.5mm. JIS Z 8801 i
L
HARrR)—naviF | TuUy 8-0126-0308 ~[iE 176162, EE 100, PP
fOAE15Y v
1.2 Vv I ADREEL
&4 /2 FeHEY =
600V E= L% v =
FRANG—F I
HAR
A
[ 1]
1/
! Con - /. ERR
=T x4 |
g
1.3 A SR o %
\ FtEm \
AR
0.25A o’
DCaV
- D 200, 1%

TRF No. ExTR60079-5_4A_DS
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ExTR Reference No. + - - N/A

2. #HBREE
IEC 60079-5 ICfit\vs. 12D v Zicnf LTI T oM E: % 9 L 7=,

&% 5.1.1 2 v 7 FDJEJIH R, .. Pressure type test of container (%%2 v 7 7 C5ff)

fi4c 5.1.2 Ao {#Z. . Verification of the degree of protection of the enclosure (FEEY) 7 L ¢ i)
%25 5.1.3 FEIRY) Ot T ER. .. Dielectric strength test of the filling material

445 5.1.4 i .. . Maximum temperatures

il : Bkg Tt IEC 60079-0 ICHIET 2 (%3 2) AdmobBiic ) by v 7 i L < hidalbiz FhE 3
5 epEREIND A, AEFEERERICEHE W TIX, IEC 60079-0 DFAE&IZITH 72\,

3. RIAFHER
3.1 ¥EfE
AT 2 RIEYORREZE 355 0T XY R,

TRF No. ExTR60079-5_4A_DS Page 8 of 16
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ExTR Reference No. + - - N/A

—1S0 3310-1X131SO 3310-2ic 4t - 7= AH HEA % 1mm
—1S0 3310-1 ICfE - 72 AR E B % 500 pm

3.2 a2vFFDFEHFER
1) REEMH:  2021-10-22 to 2021-10-22
2) AERIGT IRFE BRI E =
3) ¥E - WIER: T —%uvs— (2E-ER-49) , 0¥ AT -V AES € v (2M-MPE-180) ,
A2 +hy 7Y+ vF (1E-SW-04)
4) FBETNE: IEC 60079-5:2015, fi4c5.1.1i1c X %
5) FRBRZAE:
— BEREE: 22.1°C, 39.8 %RH

— HUmMET: 50 KPa
— BRI R 13s
— Ik RS

5) BRI RanDENLIC IR T e h o7 ... Pass

3.3 BTHROHESH

TRF No. ExTR60079-5_4A_DS Page 9 of 16



ExTR Reference No. - -

- N/A

3.3.1 IP5X
1) BB H

2) BRI
3) EiE - HIER:

4) FERTNE:
5) alBRgett:
— P
— BT
— BRI

6) FABRHGIR

3.3.2 IPX4
1) RABRERNEH

2) AERIGHT
3) EiE - HIER:

4) FERTNE:
5) alBRgett:
— JA PR R

2021-10-27 to 2021-10-29

WU AREB=E

B U AREEE (2T-TT-20) , v/ A —% (2E-EP-64) |,
B 2HEEEF 2M-MS-73) , 2+ v 7Y + v F (2E-SW-76)
IEC 60529:2013, f&2%13 (IP5X) I X %

(19.4 ~ 20.7) °C, (54.1 ~ 62.6) %RH
-2kPa
8 h GGREK TR oWk S [ #RE: 7.7 | < 80 A k)

RN ~OB LA DRANRER S N o T

...Pass

2021-10-29

BOKEABRE

Spray nozzle (2T-TX-52) , * 2+ J v & (2M-MX-132) ,

BER 2M-ML-126) , A+ v 7Y+ v F (1E-SW-04) , EEEF (2E-ET-83)
IEC 60529:2013, f%2% 14 (IPX4, Spray nozzle Zflifi 9 % FH) i X 3

19.3 °C, 46.3 %RH

TRF No. ExTR60079-5_4A_DS

Page 10 of 16




ExTR Reference No. + - - N/A
— ResRMEE 204 °C
— JKim 19.86 °C
- e 10 £ 0.5 I/min

— SBRIRR ¢ 5 min

6) bR R
RN ~DKDEN TR T N2 o7~ ...Pass

3.4 TR DTt BERR

1) RExFEMH:  2021-10-27

2) RERET: PN

3) & - WER HIREEE (1T-TB-01) , 77— o — (1E-ML-02) , 2EN} (1E-NK-305)
it R E (1T-VT-01) , 7Y 2 A~AF X —% (1E-DM-25) ,
A by 77+ v F (1E-SW-04)

4) AERTFNE IEC 60079-5:2015, f#5:5.1.31C L%

©  HEEHBHEMICO VT, IEC 60079-5:2015 DX 2 CTHE X 41 2 FE M FEHE o HFiFH P i< F7 %,

141 i

@ EBWOEFIC 10mm L ED A T 2 ZELE,

TRF No. ExTR60079-5_4A_DS Page 11 of 16




ExTR Reference No. - -

3

4

- N/A

@ RHIMLFE L LT, 23+2°C, 45~55 %RH T 24 h LA L&,

@ DC1000V ZHIM, GRERRIILUTDOEED)

e L S i . |
'y .
-—

T

Fv I (F3
) M ONEE R

5) BRIt

— L 24h B E @ 23.0 °C, and 55 %RH
— BB 21.1°C, 53.9 %RH

— HIMEIE: DC 1000 V

6) AEFER WhERIT 1A RBCTH -7 .. Pass

3.5 mEEE
1) REEFEMH:  2021-11-19
2) HEGAT AR E

TRF No. ExTR60079-5_4A_DS Page 12 of 16




ExTR Reference No. + - - N/A

3) MiE - WER: F—xuH— (1E-ML-02) , BAEXN (3 ¥ 74 1E-NK-305, JE IR E: 1E-NK-304)

FURNLwALF A—2% (1E-DM-22,24) ,DC EJH (1T-DS-16)

4) RAEETFNE IEC 60079-5:2015, f#5:5.1.41C X %

O ReakEic, BENZETREML,

@ Eﬁiﬂ‘m&#%ﬁqﬂ%o)—ﬁi GERE BRIz ) o, BEROEED & 5mm Lo T ic BVER # [E5E,
® @%Wu@¢ﬁ7x@ﬁw%?ﬂo

@ Z DIREETH v S i 3.65W ZHINN,

® BELEARB2KhUTICR->720, RERECEELZL AT,
5) #BaZAt

— BB 23.2 °C, 39.6 %RH

— FINEE: DC9V

— BRI ta—XERXx17 = 025Ax1.7= 0425A

— HEEI: 0.425A2x (20Q +1 %) =3.65W

WEHVENE: ARNoEF G RoEE GREBEFCIMARG) 2o, HiOEED 5 5mm Ll L,
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ExTR Reference No. - -

3

4

- N/A

5) aBaASE R
WE R = 4943 K (@ 3.730 W)
TH Y. JEPRE R ESRICHE S 5 L
I e 2 i = J8 PRI fe (e + R A
=40 °C + 49.43 K = 89.43 °C < 135 °C - 5K = 130 °C
RIE U 7 R R RS 1. IR T4 ofF AR E %2 2 72\, ...Pass

3.6 TEYOMEERR GBINSD)
1) aBREMRH:  2022-02-10, 15
2) REGHT PN S
3) i - HESE: [EEERME (1T-TB-01) | BiEfE a4 — (1T-TR-06) |,
B EREEE (1T-VT-01) , 7Y 2L <2LF A —% (1E-DM-25) ,
Z by 7Y rvF (1E-SW-04)
4) ABRTIE IEC 60079-5:2015, {4 5.1.31C X %, 7277 L. BIULER R ONEBRERIE O & %
a) +23°C, 70%rh
b) +40°C, 70%rh
AR ZCHEHET 5,
QOEMACE X 3.4 S0

@ EOFEIC 10mm L ED A7 5 2 % B,

TRF No. ExTR60079-5_4A_DS Page 14 of 16




ExTR Reference No. * - -

@ HiIEE LT,
a) 23+ 2 °C, 70+5 %RH T 24 h M _LfiiE,

b) 40 £ 2 °C, 705 %RH T 24 h L\ L&,

@ DC1000V ZHIM, GREERIIUTOEED)

RS (RN
REY v )

| R AR

5) aBRSeE
— HTULEE:

— AR

— HIINETE:

6) BRI

24 h Dk
a) 22.98~23.14 °C, 67.6~71.7 %RH (24 [ )
b) 39.64~40.22 °C, 68.1~72.2 %RH (24 L)
B v TOVITELEE O IR E RS O & ¥ SR S, BB L.
a) 23.9 °C, 23.9 %RH
b) 25.2 °C, 27.3 %RH
DC 1000 V

RNEBERIT TR 1 pARiIGTH 572 .. .Pass
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3 4

ExTR Reference No. + - - N/A
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. 1.
. 2.

®

1o R W

. 1.

. L
. 2.
. 3.

6.

6.

4.
.b.

. 2.

H N

F T ettt ettt ettt ettt araeae 1
B ettt et e te e et b e e bt e eaae e b e e taeebe e baeeaaeerbe e beearbeereenaeeanes 1
BEFRIED . BIFBIES. BB SR oo 4
BEERTE TR <ottt 4
FIFFEEE oottt 5
BEZE IR cveveeeeeeeeee ettt bttt ettt ettt se ettt 7
I A= I O RRR 7
TEFHBIIH ©ooeeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt eaee 7
FRDENTIS T DBLIR oot 8
FAMENCIIT DA 2 =1 7 OFIFIIRDL oo, 9

3. 1. T U T et et e et b e e et e e e tbeeabaeenaraeeraaeans 9
3.2. FU ettt ettt sttt ettt ettt ettt s et n s 10
3.3. TTT B ettt 10
BRI .ottt 10

%@ﬂﬁ ................................................................................................................. 13
ﬁm%f L B2 e RE & TS E TOBH ATAENE (oo, 13
TEC TS60079-48 DM ...ttt 14
FURFIHE T BT U AR ZE DIREITIE coveeeteee e 15

T DL ettt et et te e e e reeas 15
IECEx A F— LTI DRRGEDEHEMERELR TTTE (oo 16
TECEx A 2 — 2 L RAE DBLIRIZ OUN T oo, 16
TECEx Operational Document 003=2 OOAEME ... .cemeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeaens 17
ISO/IEC 17025, 17065 OBEE .....ooveeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et 18

3. 1. ISO/IEC 17025 RBRAT M O IEMEBI DRES T B9~ % —fREERFIH.......... 18
3. 2. 1SO/1EC 17065 it & VEaHl — FLh, 7 at A RO — B ADFEGEE 1T 9 HERE
LR T D BRI ..ottt ettt ettt ettt et e et e et e et e et eeteete e eeaeenean 19
ExCB @ ISO/IEC 17025, 17065 HXAFIRTIL .vveiniiiiiiicicicccccccccce 21

FE DL .ottt ettt e et te et e ereennans 21

EPL BT * T2 oottt 21
EPL EFRDNENTISIT DBLIK (oot 22
EPLZFIH LI R THEAA L MEZDREFTE e 22

FE DML .ottt ettt et eabeete et e aeennans 22
Bz 72 PRI L DB IEBE D FEMIITIE oo 23
KR TSI ..ottt 24



© v v v v
g W=

W

FRIBRIT .ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt s ettt
T DLttt bbbt bt et a e s nens
B ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt a ettt s et et an sttt e s et aeas
A LB L S T ettt e e et e et aaaae s
FRESIEIZ L D7 W RRERITE & BANE TOMH FTREM: oo,
TECEx A F— AZH1) D RRRED G HFEMERELR JTIE (i,
EPL ST * FEFH 75 oot
BT TR L D HBEERE DR 7T oo,



1. BHW

ToT, Fu— IR INDHERROMESRITTT LT, PHIEERIZE ORFERMEN S
PP U S IRERIBIE L T\ Z 213 TE 20, IEC TS60079-48 & L THAIT%
TEINTWDTA FT A %, #E17 RE7R BB Xt B (PEP) & BRERIIZ SR
EITNCRE BIATBRIC L ER R EHEIZOWTO LD TH 505, —EOEHEM
BT N TEEfET 2D TR, —FH, BREFT Th > ThH, HRHRERMETR
PR FEAE L TWD 0T TIERNWZ 0 n, mEIRR R ASHENC L - TEHE AR E
AR N RRICFEET D Z L2, Wb b A v F—1 v 71T K- THEEIK
EEHSHELEZ BN TWS, IECITBWTIE, PIEBREE 0T bk
EOHEME LTOLEERE, A X —v v 7IZOWTREDOS KT Nb D
O, EN BUEEICIIZEAOE T L—2 MO E L TR LDIZBET 5 HOMRF
ET 5, Flo THAETY, BiBEH L CEXRMOEMSROFEF E LT, A
AfgpHgR e A VA= v I B OBREMICOWVTERINTWDD, FEE
WEFEREFN 35 4F 11 A 22 HH3EH 990 52 k- T, 2l 283 Rl s 5
PRAMIEZ Y LW BRI TR Y | BIUTOES ETIIFIHTE 2y, £ 2 T,
B e D BRI AT B A2 oW T, BeMEE MR Lz ECoRRERT COF AT
BEMEIZOWT, A& I > CTEES AR LRR LT,

F72. L0 @O Z B3 720 WAHERREL ISR 5 E R E D
ffFIbD—E & LT, IECEx OFkAA THAT X415 Test Report (ExTR) OAF M
LR & . et L~ (Equipment Protection Level :EPL) @S /JAYEH . Fend
E CTARE ADIEREETH D Powder filling IZOWTHHFE THELI-MER 2
MEELLTUTICEED D,

2. H&&
2. 1. IEC
International Electrotechnical Commission ([EFRESAEHESZE), B LF.

BT, BXUBE Uil 24 o EERA 2R L A,

2. 2. IECEx
IEC [ B s ARG i 5 U 1 JEE

2. 3. IEC TC31

IECEx |ZB9#E 3 A 8K IEC 60079 'V — XD % 833 5 Technical

Committee,

2. 4. ExTR



Ex Test Report, IECEx {2 727 T D PhIgHa RS A Bk s &,

2.5. QAR
Quality Assessment Report, fmE v AT LAFEEMEE, BHIBEIEOLEEIZH
72> CE 2 RFFT D NICET 2 A E,

2.6.CoC
Certificate of Conformity, ZRIFE, PHIEMEZRIZ OV TIX, ExTR & QAR 5%
I7C, IECEX Y AT LIZD o & ST EH T o2 ThH D Z & DIEHE,

2. 7. ExCB
Ex Certification Body, QAR DYERKZF124 L, ExTR & &8 T CoC #RITT
LR,

2. 8. ExTL
Ex Testing Laboratory, BAitg(ZES9 2alBRiT, alBRiE 1% ExTR O T ExCB
(A3 D RS,

2. 9. ATF
Additional Testing Facility, iBHNEERFT, ExTLIZOVH DWW TE T, Phigik
BrRo—H A4 5,

2.10.EPL Ga
D T MR L UL 2 b O Th - T, BT AR THEA L, E@%
EERH, AHE N OBERERN R 3T 22 PR RE R 2R T B AU & 1372 520 b 0,

2. 11.EPL Gb
RVIRGE L~V & b Ol TH o T, IBIEVE T ATRPHRCHEA L, @ EEs
MIFRENORER B T HRAJRE TR 6 R 0B D,

2.12. EPL Ge
A LT REL L2 b DR Th - T, BT AR THEM L, @ E
BRHIUKIR 1372 BT, o, T U T Ol 8O X5 ISl ERE S5 HRE
ARERFIZHEF KR E T2 52020 EOBMOE#ENFE LN TWD L
@o



2. 13.EPL Da

D TR L ~b & b O Th - T, BB CAFMKTHEM L, @
RS, EN OREERN BN UIM AR EER 2R T O A AR L 1T 60
%)

o

2. 14. EPL Db
EUVRE L ~L & b O Th o T, B3R CASRHA CHER L, @5 1EiR
B I ENOBEE RS CHE KR S 1T 620 D,

2.15. EPL Dec

SRAL L7 R L~ L 2 b DR T o T, BN CASRIHR TR L, W
EERTIE KR L 3726, 20, BIAIRT T OMED L9 [T@EHAEShD
PERE RN ERFIZ S KR L1372 B RN 2D O & 2O IB IO RFE DG L 5T
5%)@0

2. 16. PEP

Personal/Portable Electrical Product, A/ #E&E HESMMWAEE, 2011
D UL121203 IZ ko THIES N2, SV A7 T A A MEREZEH LT
fEREPTICIB W CHIAREE L © 5 /hE )X R, BifE, 1EC TS 60079-48
& LTCORDN%EZ HFE LT IEC TC31 Subcommittee 31J Working Group 2 CHigf
ENTW5D, X5 L8Oz b,

2.17. LFL
Lower Flammable Limit, 133 FIEM.

2. 18. fER & P

Hazardous area, AIPAMEIR A By UAZE) BT D RIHEMED & 5 XAk DN,
PR B DN AR C & 70 WGP, ReilfalRiE . - BaRE T, 5 _FaRE T
D 3 BETHHMm S NS, £ 4. JIS C 60079-10:2008 ([ZHEE S LD fEMREE 0 [X
S, fERREE 1 IKIE, fERREE 2 XIKIC[F U, $£72, TEC60079-10 IZHE S 415 Zone
0,1, 2 \Z4 % [A] UC., Fenlfapr i o — e &P & " FUaR &P ONE ik
PEDIE, BERAO X3 IZ OV TIS 4. 4 BB A,

2. 19. HrHZEHk
Grade of release, fGIREFTZIEET DBED, AW DELHIR % 3 B THE
fliL7=d D, #HErE Rk (Continuous) . H—%#k (1°° grade) . &5 " Z#k (2" grade)



NH Y K& HM 1000 BRI, 10 K25 1000 BERE], 10 BRI AT O &l < n]
) & 3 R TR AR S 3 5,

2. 20. #A5UE (FBREE)

IEC60079-10-1:2015 A5, Ventilation 75 Dilution ~FHEENALHE X7z,
B &2 "Ikt LT, RO EGEIZ A TR S 1D AR PEIR & &
(B CAE)DOREIOFMORE, m#5 High Ventilation (A High
Dilution). H#i5 Medium Ventilation (H'# R Medium Dilution). {EH#45 Low
Ventilation (XA R Low Dilution) @ 3 EXPETCRHMi 15,

2. 21. AN

Availability of Ventilation, #5 DMk 2 R 3 F51E, B (Good) | 7] (Fair)
55 (Poor) D = BERE TR S 41U, BITSFEEMITESE LR ET 256, AlidaE
IR PR T C & D ARHEE CHERFR OBKIE LR S > THHIRT 5
By BWERETAONTNTHRWARRRFFIZO T 5K DOF IR 72200 & TRl
TEL,maxET, 4. 482K,

2.22.Negligible Extent
ARPETR A S (B CAVE) DR D AIREME D & 5 IXIk DN 1B FE HIAL )N AR
TE D50, FFEMICHEERETTE LTHR D,

2. 23. ATEX

Appareils destinés a étre utilisés en ATmospheéres EXplosibles (JEFEME
SRPHA T Cff 9 #258) . ATEX Directive (Z X o TERIN TILPHERFIN 72 ST W
Do

2.24.NB
Notified Body, ATEX directive (7> 7= HESLERFHERS,

2. 25. feBa i pE
Dangerous Failure, ##s DEFEIZ - T EENFEET B 0[FEMED B 5 R0,

3. BIRIES. SlHEUE. &3 3Tk

3. 1. BARIEDSE

THENLE RIS 28 45 (FEH DT 5 N FHES)

82 e EBLHIEE 280 St (B DER O & 5 S5 Cff R S as )



i AR 5 283 Sk (BRAEZESE i HBRSL)
AN 35 4F 11 H 22 A AR 990 5 (97l e g A LA 255 283 SR #l)
AN 44 FE 578 A R 16 = (BB BB S B)
AN 44 425 H 10 B EFEEE 306 = [ B B PSSk 0 EM Iz oW\ T
Rk 12 AR LR 14 5 TRG/EE S S AR B2 AR B E O Bl Mz o
W
Rk 20 49 A 25 HEEFEER 0925001 5[99z AR o —5 %2 E3 54
T OREAT K OVE L A B DB E RS L ORI+ E o @E S r~E -+t
T O A2 WIET 5 E RO HIZ OV T
ek 27 AR 0831 55 2 B [ B U AR BB IB SRS 2 b SR BLEICEE D &
Biig A &S A I AT 2 b O L RI%EU EOBMEREEH T 5 2 L 2RI 57z
D DOEAEFEITONT
$ﬁ2W$%£%0w6%3%F%@%D%X%Wﬁﬂuﬁéﬂﬁ@ﬁ@%ﬁ@
BT LHBEDOFREIZONT]
Aﬁzﬁﬁﬁ%owa%zﬁF%@%u%xwﬁﬁﬂm%éﬁﬁ@ﬁ@%ﬁ@ﬁ
BIFDHBEOFRHEITONT
%ﬁ3$%%0&2%5%F%%%mﬁﬂw%%kﬁ%%5*®ﬁm HSE,
Biig A &S A I AT 2 b O L RI%EU EOBMEREEH T 5 2 L 2RI 57z
D DOEAEFEITONT

3.2, GIHEIRESE

3. 2. 1. API RP505

American Petroleum Institute Recommended Practice 505:1997/2018
3.2.2.ATEX Directive 2014/34/EU Guidelines

3.2.3.Canadian Electrical Code, Part I (24th Edition), Safety Standard
for Electrical Installations

3.2.4.Clarification /Decision Sheet ExNB/01/105/CS Edition 1.0
3.2.5.Clarification /Decision Sheet ExNB/02/112/CS Edition 1.0

3. 2. 6. EIMCSP15

Energy Institute Model Code of Safety Practice Partlb: Area
Classification for Installations Handling Flammable Fluid 4" Edition.
3. 2. 7. 1EC60079-5

EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERES -Part 5: Equipment protection by powder filling
3. 2. 8. IEC60079-10-1

Explosive atmospheres - Part 10-1: Classification of areas - Explosive



gas atmospheres)

3.2.9. IEC60079-14

Explosive atmospheres - Part 14: Electrical installations design,
selection and erection

3.2.10. IEC TS 60079-42

Explosive atmospheres - Part 42: Electrical Safety Devices for the
control of potential ignition sources

from Ex—Equipment

3.2.11. IEC TS 60079-48

Explosive atmospheres — Part 48 — Portable Electronic Equipment - Guide
for the use of equipment without a certificate for use in Hazardous
Areas

3.2.12. IECEx Operational Document 003-2

Assessment procedures for [ECEx acceptance of applicant Ex Certification
Bodies (ExCBs), Ex Testing Laboratories (ExTLs) and Additional Testing
Facilities (ATFs) - Part 2: Assessment, surveillance assessment and re—
assessment of ExCBs and ExTLs operating in the IECEx 02, IECEx Certified
Equipment Scheme

3.2.13. ISO/IEC 17025:2017

General requirements for the competence of testing and calibration
laboratories

3.2.14. ISO/IEC 17065

Conformity assessment — Requirements for bodies certifying products,
processes and services.

3.2.15. JIS C 60079-10:2008

JEIEPETRDH A CRE M - 2 A AR 5. 565 10 &8 « fEBR XI55 E
3.2.16.Non—binding guide to good practice for implementing the European
Parliament and Council Directive 1999/92/EC

3.2.17. TR-No. 39

THER RS (27X PiE2 00 6)

3. 2. 18. TR—No. 44

=P —D 7O TIGBERE T A K

3. 2.19. TR-No. 46

LYy i g taE (EEEE A B fa gt

3.2.20.UL121203

Recommended Practice for Portable/Personal Electronic Products Suitable



for Use in Class I, Division 2, Class I, Zone 2, Class II, Division 2,
Class III, Division 1, Class III, Division 2, Zone 21 and Zone 22

Hazardous (Classified) Locations

3.3. ZE 3R

KEEHEA, FEAE, ARKE. 215 V—UHEICB T 2K ADEDEE
k. Z2eT5. 2022; 61: 141-148

KEEHEN, FFAE ., BRMKE. ZeT5%. BETELIE 2 B eI L D
FEfEIR IR O, 24T 5. 2022; 61: 201-208

4, A HF—ua v

PRIGED 3 B TH DAY, 225, RAKIRICDOWT, E4 5 D3[R E AT AR
L72WE DT D720, AIIAFIET 2 ATREMED & 2 5T & fElR & T & L T
RE L. BRI BB RE R 5 2 DT CTHAKIRZIRS LW I DOR, £H T
& OBHIEHT OB 2 HFORFIHRETH H, —F, FLITET 7 3 BRVFRHT/FIEL
RUFAUE, FRRICIBER K EZS N TE S, 2 60EX FIZ XL, 7k
W) ORFNT L > TEXEMRE O SUKENZRLS, Wbb A X —a v 7
Lo THRREREERTHZENARETH D, HERNDL, 2OA ¥ —n
v 7 DFEZIFITONT, TEC OFMEHN TSR SN b D72, Liehio
TEHEDBE~NEAFEETH L EHEA R TROONTEEZEXHF LD DI
FELZR,

— 7 B DOREGENEIZ DOV T, fERREFTOHEICE L CHED E OHE HKHET
H5 JIS €60079-10:2008 ~ & FIFR X417~ IEC60079-10:2002 /> 6 iE & BTz
T, IEC TH—H LT MRAENE] DAV LILTWD, M IR A 7o
RTHY ., FIEDRFRY) OFA L RIRFCTRITIVER W & 2R IChifE s LT
%o DF Y BRI EOR ARG E SN TWD b Tldia< . & O/ Lk
ELTOERABRIN T 2WNEWN) ORBLIRTH S, £z, #RIZ OV T,
5FT D TEC60079-10:2020 TH HAARHAK, N LHKDO OO0 6 Tnd, A
THE AEFIH L C, falRfEpr OFEE O B CHPHOME/ NS AIRETH D & S, [/
BRCHFM 2B L ON D Z EBAHGE SN TV D,

UTTIE A=y 7200 T, MNEICE T HBLK & GEFMNE TOFI AR
MERLTZOL, ZHRETRERAIE LTZIF AL TV AR WEAY 2 5%
FIH L CRI%EOLZ DR EZBIELEDE X T2 AW TRT,

4L SR
AFE T, A ABETHC & 5 BRI RO BTN & HA & L7t > 5



—ay 7 EEANGET 5,

Fo EENRIERZAT 9 LT, T AEAERIC X o THBAY R BIERT 217 9
A —ay 7RGl L, TARMEGRORMRE T 72 NI L D EPFHERT & v
IIN— N R—=ZADKINIEERN L T5, N7 U—EREORMIZEE L T,
BZERWB TR KRR T R A —0N Ny T U —NIZESNTWDH 2D, AN
v T ) — BIRNHRAAETRWR D IIAERS ITITE DR,

EBIT, A X —n v 7 BREROZERVIREE - A% o722k 5546
ThoTH, EHEY X7 OBAALREOMGE 2 H/NRICE EO 570 1 HEiHH %
o HEEREPTICRET D,

4. 2. BEIZE T HBUR

S e AR AT TR AT FE 81 TR-No. 39 1%, FEFN 44 55818 &R 16 &
T R HL B S HAS & BB 44 4F 5 A 10 B R385 306 B [EAMEME B
B34 & AR DIERIZ DWW T IZ K > THRIE SN TV 25 BB 2 B3 5 B
PHEHEL L THEESNTWDLILETHIN, ZOHFTA o ¥—a v 7 |ZELT
LI FOFd N H 5,

1550
KU DY RS R D451

(1) HaTHEEBEE 15— v 2 5 FF ORI R DFFH

K DPIESIT, HTDOFESEIZ T > T, SBFTEIR E P DFIPHITES 782 50> L VIE
BRSEDC Y JRFETGIR T E 70 570 &S UVITIEGRG I E 2B, LER->T, £
RGPS K 1T S T ) T &0 M L C RIS T % 5 I D FE I Je Ot [P 2 (e 9
SEEDIC, GHEEE S b S EICL D, —RD B
FEHT 5= 6 AREL RDBEDH S,

(2) VRfEHIGEE A 5 —1 > 2 56 DBEXRM

JRFEVEZRH ST DFFTE T B FPHDTES | FFHEHFIA] & FT0 LG N3, B D Ja P DB
B & R RAZE TR L JREFNE D X DJRIE D IRAS FIRIRD 255LL T DLHENZ R
D, GRBHIBRE A > —2 0 28 b8 5 7 EICE Y, —ROBSEL 21/
TE52EbAETH S,

(DHRIEE L A o F—a v 7 ZFFORERORFICE LT, T AR &
PSEBERICA ¥ —na v 7 R, HHEAZOEA I RAREE KE <
THEVWHIEORIEZ R L TV, ZiUIATHRAIC L > TEBERT OREO
BHEOM RN D Z L EEELTERY ., 2O/, 72 b bR A NE DR
T2 AIRVICEWT, FEGEREFTE TXH25ERHDH 2 L2 TNH720, 7



HAMNFRETH D LR TX %, 5612, IEC60079-10-1:2020 T,

On the other hand, artificial ventilation that serves the areas exposed
to explosion conditions usually has a good availability because It

Incorporates technical means to provide for high degree of reliability.
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% 5H)
Grade of release Likely to occur in Presence of Zone
normal operation flammable

atmosphere hours/

yr in open area
Continuous Yes Greater than 1 000 Zone 0
Primary Yes 1000-10 Zone 1
Primary Yes Fewer than 10 Zone 2
Secondary No Greater than 10 Zone 1
Secondary No Fewer than 10 Zone 2
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Continuous

(Zone 0 NE)®@

(Zone 0 NE)@

High Dilution
Grade of
release Availability of Ventilation
Good Fair Poor
Non-hazardous Zone 2 Zone 1

(Zone 0 NE)?

Primary

Non-hazardous
(Zone 1 NE)®

Zone 2
(Zone 1 NE)@

Zone 2
(Zone 1 NE)?

Secondary®

Non-hazardous
(Zone 2 NE)@

Non-hazardous
(Zone 2 NE)?

Zone 2
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